during 2000, a non-cash constructive dividend to preferred shareholders should have been recorded. This constructive dividend recognizes that
the recorded value of the respective preferred stock is less than the liquidation value at which the shares were redeemed. The Company�s
Consolidated Statements of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2000 and 1998 as well as the related Consolidated Statements of
Stockholders� Equity for the years ended December 31, 2000, 1999 and 1998 have been restated to reflect such non-cash constructive preferred
dividends. In recognizing these non-cash constructive preferred dividends, the Company�s income available for common shareholders decreased
by $3.4 million for the year ended December 31, 1998 and the loss available to common shareholders for the year ended December 31, 2000
increased by $2.2 million. Related earnings or loss per share available to common shareholder information has also been restated.

   A comparison of the Company�s consolidated financial position prior to and following the restatement follows:

   Consolidated Balance Sheets ($ in thousands):

As of June 30, 2001 As of December 31, 2000

As Restated As Reported As Restated As Reported

Serial Preferred Stock, no par value $4,637 $8,606 $4,637 $8,606
Class A Common Stock, no par value
 $20,173  $10,684  $20,173  $10,684
Retained Earnings
 $15,079  $20,599  $23,273  $28,793
Stockholders Equity
 $148,765  $148,765  $155,961  $155,961

   The required restatement of certain financial information related to the non-cash preferred dividends did not impact the Company�s
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three months or six months ended June 30, 2001 or the Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2001 or 2000. In addition, the required restatement has no impact on the Company�s
credit agreements.

Edgar Filing: GRAY COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INC /GA/ - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 25

10

Edgar Filing: GRAY COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INC /GA/ - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 26

[…]

during 2000, a non-cash constructive dividend to preferred shareholders should have been recorded. This constructive dividend recognizes that
the recorded value of the respective preferred stock is less than the liquidation value at which the shares were redeemed. The Company�s
Consolidated Statements of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2000 and 1998 as well as the related Consolidated Statements of
Stockholders� Equity for the years ended December 31, 2000, 1999 and 1998 have been restated to reflect such non-cash constructive preferred
dividends. In recognizing these non-cash constructive preferred dividends, the Company�s income available for common shareholders decreased
by $3.4 million for the year ended December 31, 1998 and the loss available to common shareholders for the year ended December 31, 2000
increased by $2.2 million. Related earnings or loss per share available to common shareholder information has also been restated.

   A comparison of the Company�s consolidated financial position prior to and following the restatement follows:

   Consolidated Balance Sheets ($ in thousands):

As of June 30, 2001 As of December 31, 2000

As Restated As Reported As Restated As Reported

Serial Preferred Stock, no par value $4,637 $8,606 $4,637 $8,606
Class A Common Stock, no par value
 $20,173  $10,684  $20,173  $10,684
Retained Earnings

Edgar Filing: GRAY COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INC /GA/ - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 27

 $15,079  $20,599  $23,273  $28,793
Stockholders Equity
 $148,765  $148,765  $155,961  $155,961

   The required restatement of certain financial information related to the non-cash preferred dividends did not impact the Company�s
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three months or six months ended June 30, 2001 or the Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2001 or 2000. In addition, the required restatement has no impact on the Company�s
credit agreements.

General

   Broadcast advertising revenues are generally highest in the second and fourth quarters each year, due in part to increases in consumer
advertising in the spring and retail advertising in the period leading up to and including the holiday season. In addition, broadcast advertising